Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

5801 Christio Avenue, Suite 500, Emeryvilfe, CA 94608-1827 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-8000
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Re: Well Installation and Sampling
Simpson Property
489 43" Street
Oakland, California
WA Job No. 138-1231-02

Dear Mr. Chan:

Weiss Associates (WA) is pleased to present you the results for the well installation
conducted in October and November 1999 at the site located at 489 43™ Street (Figure 1). As
outlined in WA’s September 1, 1999 workplan, the objectives were to install one ground water
monitoring well and collect soil and ground water samples to assess the presence of contamination in

soil and ground water at the site. WA’s scope of work and the results of this investigation are
presented below.

SCOPE OF WORK
WA’s scope of work for this investigation was to:
1. Prepare a site safety plan;

2. Identify all underground utilities in the vicinity of the soil borings;

s

Obtain a well construction permit from the Alameda County Pubiic Works Agency
(ACPWA),

4 Dnll one. 8-inch diameter so1l boring to approximately 20 feet total depth and collect soil
samples at five foot intenvals for lithologic description and chemical analysis:

5. Complete the boring as 2-inch diameter ground water monitoring well:
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6. Develop the monitoring well;

7. Survey the top-of-casing elevation of the new well,;
8. Arrange for soil and water disposal;

9. Prepare a Well Installation Report;

10. Conduct quarterly monitoring; and

11. Prepare quarterly reports.

This report addresses tasks 1 through 9. Tasks 10 and 11, quarterly ground water monitoring and
reporting, will be addressed in a separate report.

Site Summary

The subject property is located at 489 43™ Street in Qakland, California (Figure 1). The
subject site consists of a commercial bmlding occupying a corner lot (Figure 2). The building is
adjacent to the sidewalk on 43" Street and has a frontage on Telegraph Avenue. The presumed
direction of ground water flow is to the south-southwest.

A former underground storage tank (UST) was located under the north sidewalk of 489 43"
Street, about 90 feet east of the intersection of 43“ Street and Telegraph Avenue in Oakland. The
UST was removed by Accutite Environmental Engineering in September 1995. Laboratory analysis
of soil samples collected from beneath the UST detected maximum concentrations of 1,900 parts per
million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), 1,300 ppm Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Diesel -0), 0.2 ppm benzene, 0.46 ppm toluene, 17 ppm ethyl benzene, 48
ppm total xylenes, and 1,300 ppmimethy] tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE).

There is also a reported release from the former USTs located at 490 43™ Street, across the
street and upgradient of the subject site. The 490 43™ Street USTSs reportedly contained gasoline and
paint thinner. Three ground water monitoring wells were installed at the 490 43™ Street site in 1993.

TPH-G, Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Paint Thinner (TPH-PT), and BTEX have been detected
in ground water samples from all three wells. A fourth well was requested by ACHCSA, so MW-4
was installed on July 23, 1999. Figure 2 shows the arrangement of the subject site and the one across
the street.

On Mayv 29, 1908 WA drilled one borehole (SB-01) on the dovwn-gradient side of the subject
site’s fermer UST location and advanced the horehole 1o a rotal depth of 12 feet below ground
surface (hgs).  The <ol sample was reported to have no concentrations of COCs above the
laboraterv-reporting hmit. The ground water sample was reporied o have a TPH-G concentration of
18.000 parts per hiilion {(ppb). a benzene concentration of 2.400 pph. a TPH-PT concentranon of
8.800 ppb. and an MTBE concentration of <350 ppb  The laboratory indicated that the TPH-G and
TPH-PT results included a large fraction of an unmodified or weakly modified gasohine  Due to the
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interference from the TPH-G concentration, the laboratory had to raise the MTBE reporting limit to
350 ppb.

Following this investigation, the ACHCSA requested a follow-up ground water investigation
workplan to install a permanent monitoring well at the subject site in the rear driveway behind the
building per the ACHCSA letter dated September 14, 1999. This report details the well installation
conducted in accordance with the WA September 1, 1999 workplan.

Well Installation

On October 29, 1999, WA conducted a subsurface investigation at the site and installed
ground water monitoring well MWA-1 (Figure 2). The well was located in the courtyard area of the
building on-site downgradient of the former UST.

Permits and Utility Clearance

Prior to the investigation, WA obtained well construction permit number 99WRS595 from the
Alameda County Public Works Agency. This permit is presented in Attachment A.

Underground Service Alert cleared the site and NORCAL geophysical consultants cleared
the selected boring location prior to the start of drilling.

Drilling

The work was performed by Gregg Drilling and Testing Inc., of Martinez, California, under
the supervision of Geologists Joyce Adams and Maile Smith. The boring was drilled using an 8-inch
diameter hollow stem auger to a total depth of 20 feet below ground surface (ft bgs). Soil samples
were collected every 5 feet, and drill cuttings were placed in three 55-gallon drums.

Lithology Encountered

Descriptions of the lithology observed while drilling the boreholes are presented in the
attached boring log (Attachment B). Soils from the borehole were composed of sandy silt and sitty

15-ft-bgs; foltowed by 1 ranwe of clayey ST Sandy silt 10 a depth of 202 fi bgs. Gravelly sand was
cncountered from 20.2 ft bes to the final boring depth of 21.6 ft bgs

sand to 5 ft bgs, underlain by silty clay to 10 ft bgs. Gravelly sand was encountered from 10t bgs o »
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Soil Analyses

The soil sample to be analyzed was selected based on the highest photoionization detector
(PID) reading collected in the field. The 5oil sample af 16 fr'bgs had the' highest PID reading and’

therefore. was™selected to bc “anals for

zed for Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline (G}
Diesel (D) and Paint Thinner (PT) by EPA Method 8015 modified; benzene, toluene, - ethyl benzene, #
and total xylenes (BTEX) and methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020; and, total ¢
lead %EPA ‘Method 6010. As shown i in Attachment C, no analytes were detected in the soil samplea"

-d“(»'t" .l

analyzed.

Well Construction

The borehole was completed as a two-inch diameter ground water monitoring well. The well
was constructed using 2-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC well casing with 0.010-inch slotted screen
and #2/16 sand. The well was screened from 10 to 20 ft bgs. Well construction details are included
with the boring log, which is presented as Attachment B.

Well Development, Flow Rate and Water Sampling

The well was developed on November 2, 1999 using surge block agitation and bailer
excavation. The final development flow rate of the w_ell was about 0.14 gallons per minute (gpm).
Thé"'g}é’ﬁﬁ"’j"““j_’““‘ ample collected- during, Well. development repo d- the follgwing “contaminants-
levels: 380 pg/L‘ , Hi-_G 0.77 ug/L benzene, 3.5 pg/L toluene, 2.1 Hg/L ethyl bénzene; 1.6 pg/U
xylenes and 240 g/l paint’ fiinner? Results of the ground water sampling after the well
development are in Table 1. TPH-D, MTBE and lead were non-detect for the sample. The paint
thinner is believed to be a result of past activities involving a paint thinner tank located at the site
across the street. BTEX results were below California Department of Health Services maximum

concentration levels.

Well Survey

The top-of-casing elevation of the well will be surveyed by a licensed land surveyor and the
survey report will be presented as an addendum to this report.

Ground Water Depth and Flow Divection

Ground water was encountered at a depth of 12.89 ft bgs. Based on groundwater elevation
data for an adjacent site. ground water flows to the south-southwest,
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Waste Disposal

The composite soil sample from the drums of soil cuttings was analyzed for waste disposal
purposes for TPH-G and -D by EPA Method 8015 modified; BTEX by EPA Method 8020; and, total
lead by EPA Method 6010. As shown in Attachment C, the only analyte detected in the soil sample
was lead at a level of 8.2 mg/kg, well below the California hazardous waste Total Threshold Limit
Concentration of 1,000 mg/kg.

Drummed soil and purge water from well development and sampling will be transported by
Integrated Wastestream Management, of Milpitas, California, to an appropriate non-hazardous waste
facility, for disposal.

Please call us if you have any questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

NEJUN

Melissa Chamberlain
Senior Staff Engineer

Vi, Hllone

Mary Stallard, C.E.G.
Senior Project Manager

Attachments: Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Monitoring Well Location

Tabie I - Soil and Ground Water Sampling and Analyses
A - Permits

B - Boring Logs
C - Analytic Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms
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Tubie 1. Soil and Ground Water Sampling and Analyses

Monitoring Well Installation on October 29, 1999, 489 43" Street, Bucate Plata

Sample 1D Dale Matrix TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes MTBE Lead Paint
Sampled benzene Thinner
MWA LG 10/29/99 | Soil ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
DI&b? 10729199 | Soil ND ND ND ND ND ND NA 8.2 NA
mg/kg
Detecuon Linnt | Soil I mg/kg | 1 mg/kg 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 5.0 1 mg/kg
mg'kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
F199A L1/2/949 Water ND 380 pgl* | 077 pg/l | 3.5 pgl/l 2.1 pg/l 1.6 pg/l ND ND 240 pg/l*
11998 (17299 | Water ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detection it Water 50 ug/l. | 50 pg/L 050 ug/lL | 050 ug/l. | 0.50 ug/L 050 pg/L | 50 ng/L 0.0050 50 pg/L
mg/L
- Mavimum ) Not Not 1 pg/L 150 ug/l | 700 pg/l 1750 pg/L | Not 15 pg/l Not.
Concentration available | available available available
Level s by the
Cabilorna Depr ot
Hlealth Services)

Legend

Gasoline and paint thinner did not meet respective calibration standards.
Sampic 1) MWA-16 soil sample collected at 16 ft bgs.
D& 132 composue soil sample taken from drums of investigation-derived waste, collected for waste disposal purposes.

P199A mound waler sample collected during well development
FT99B tnp blank sample

NIY = at o1 below Liboratory detection limit.
IPH-D = total peuoleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH-G = 1o1al petroleum hydrocarbons as gasaline
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BORING LOG
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MWA-1

DESCRIPTICN

Concrete

SILT (ML); dark brown; soft; damp; 5%
clay, 70% silt, 25% fine to very fine sand;
low plasticity; L-MEK; clay content
increases w/depth, color lightens

w /depth, Fe staining ~3-5' bgs

Silty SAND (SM); orange brown; soft;
damp; 5% clay, 40% silt, 55% fine sand;
MEK

Clayey SILT (ML); light brown; medium
stiff; damp; 20% clay, 60% silt, 20% very
fine sand; high placticity; LEK

Gravelly SAND (SM); light brown; damp;
5% clay, 30% silt, 50% very fine to fine
sand, 10-15% gravel; low plasticity; MEK

Clayey SILT to Sandy SILT (ML}); mottled
gray to light brown; moist; 10% clay, 40-
50% silt, 40% very fine sand, occasional
gravel; med plasticity; L-MEK; Fe staining

Gravelly SAND (SM); light orange brown;
moist to wet; 5% clay, 30% silt, 50% fine
sand, 10-15% gravel; low plasticity; MEK

GRAPHIC
PID LOG
0 _ (ppm)
/ -
% é Bentonite _
«~—i— #2/16 |
Sand 10— | te—
1289'Y |
0.010" ]
Slotted 15 —
2" PVC |
casing
—
PVCcap 4y |
25 J—
EXPLANATION

End of Boring @21’

EK =

F1D =
FPPM =

Water level during well
development (11/2/99)

Contact (dotted where approximate)
Uncertain contact

Gradational contact

Location of recovered core

Location of core sample sealed for
chemical analysis

Estimated hydrauhc conductivity,
L=low, M= moderate, H= high

Photoionization detector
Parts per million

Type

Drilling Company:
License Number:

Drnlling Method:
Date Drilled
Well Head Completion:

Ground Surface Elevation

Logged By: L.M. Smith

Supervisor: Mary Stallard, CEG #1704
Gregg Drilling, Martinez, CA
C-57107979

Rich

HSA

October 29, 1999

N/A

Split Spoon

Not available

Driller

of Sampler

Frgure |

Boring Log and Well Constructon Detarls—Well MWAL]

189 43rd Strecet. Qakland. Calhifornia

Duzer-38 &
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LABORATORY RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS
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CH ROMALAB, INC_ Submission #: 1999-10-0535

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: November 8, 1999

Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Ms. Melissa Chamberlain

Project: 138-1231-02
489 43rd St.

Dear Ms. Chambetlain,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday October 29, 1999.
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitied only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after November 28, 1999
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919.

Sincerely,

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion CA £24563-4756
Telephone (825) 484-1915 * Facsimile {925) 484-1086

Printed on 11/08/19838 15 45

Page 1 of 1



CHROMALARB,

INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0535

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Weiss Associates

Attn: Melissa Chamberlain
Project#: 138-1231-02

57 5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 450-6000 Fax: (510) 547-5043

Project: 489 43rd St.

. i
Samples Reported
- Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MWA-1@16.0 Soil 10/29/1999 1

Printed on 11/08/1999 1545

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94565-4756
Telephone (925} 484-1918 * Facsimile (925) 484-1056

Page 1 of 4



GEE AW N AN D S A AN U e O Em =Em

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999.10-0535

Environmental Services (SDB}

To: Weiss Associates Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: Melissa Chamberlain Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sampie ID: MWA-1@16.0 Lab Sample ID: 1999-10-0535-001
Project: 138-1231-02 ' Received: 10/28/1999 15:28
489 43rd St.
Extracted: 11/01/1999 09:00
Sampled: 10/29/1999 QC-Batch: 1899/11/01-01.10
Matrix: Sail
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 11/02/1999 11.05
Paint Thinner ND 1.0 ’ mg/Kg 1.00 11/02/1998 11:05
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 100.3 60-130 % 1.00 11/02/1999 11:05

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion CA 94556-4756
Telephone {(925) 484-1318 * Facsimile {925) 484-1038

Printed on 11/08/1599 15 46 Page 2 of 4
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0535

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Weiss Associates Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: Melissa Chamberlain Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Batch QC Report
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/11/01-01.10
MB: 1899/11/01-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 11/01/199¢ 08:00
Compound Result |Rep.Limit Units Analyzed | Flag |
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg | 11/01/1999 11:39
Paint Thinner ND 1 mg/Kg | 11/01/1999 11:39
Surrogate(s)
| o-Terphenyl 99.0 60-130 Y% 11/01/1999 11:39

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94565-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 " Facsimile (525) 464-1096

Prnted on 11/08/1899 15 46 Page 3 of 4
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0535

To: Weiss Associates
Attn: Melissa Chamberlain

Batch QC Report

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

8015M
3550/8015M

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil

LCS: 1989/11/01-01.10-002 Extracted: 11/01/1999 08:00
LCSD:  1899/11/01-01.10-003 Extracted: 11/01/1999 08:00

QC Batch # 1999/11/01-01.10

11/01/1999 10:28
11/01/1999 11:37

Analyzed:
Analyzed;

|

Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD!| (%] (Recovery |[RPD | LCS [LCSD

Diesel 25.0 29.6 41.7 41.7 60.0f 71.0 16.8 | 60-130 25

Surrogate(s)

c-Terphenyt 18.7 201 20.0 200 93.5| 1005 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane ™ Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-181% * Facsimile (825) 484-1096

Printed on' 11/08/1999 15 48

Page 4 of 4



CHROMALAB,

INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0535

Diesel

Weiss Associates

Attn: Melissa Chamberiain
Project# 138-1231-02

= 5500 Shelimound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: {510) 450-8000 Fax: (510) 547-5043

Project: 489 43rd St.

Samples Reported

T -

Sample ID

Matrix

Date Sampled

Lab#

D1&D2

Soil

10/26/1999

Printed on 11/08/1889 15 45

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (325) 484-1319 " Facsimile (925) 484-1006

Page 10of4
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #; 1999-10-0535

To: Weiss Associates
Aftn.: Melissa Chamberiain
Diesel

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

SampleiD: D1&D2

Lab Sample [D: 1999-10-0535-005

Project: 138-1231-02 Received: 10/29/1999 15:28
489 43rd St.
Extracted: 11/01/1999 09:00
Sampled: 10/29/1999 QC-Batch: 1999/11/01-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result .| Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 11/02/1999 11:42
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 101.7 60-130 % 1.00 11/02/1999 11:42

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton CA 94565-4756
Telephone (928) 484-1918 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Printed on 11/08/159% 15 45

Fage 2 of 4
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0535

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Weiss Associates Test Method:  8015m
Atn.. Melissa Chamberlain Prep Method:  3550/8015M
) Batch QC Report
Diesel
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/11/01-01.10
MB: 1999/11/01-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 11/01/1999 08:00
T EEEEE—— _
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mo/Kg | 11/01/1989 11:38
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyi 99.0 60-130 % 11/01/1998 11:39

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94556-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1819 ~ Facsimile ($25) 484-1096

Printed on 11/08/1399 15 45 Page 3 af 4



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0535

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Weiss Associates Test Method:  8015m
Attn:  Melissa Chamberlain Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/ILCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/11/01-01.10

LCS: 1999/11/01-01.10-002  Extracted: 11/01/1899 08:00 Analyzed: 11/01/1999 10:28
LCSD:  1999/11/01-01.10-003 Extracted: 11/01/1999 08:00  Analyzed: 11/01/1999 11:37

Compound Conc. [mg/Kgl | BExp.Conc. [mg/Kg] \Recavery {%][ RPD | Ctid. Limits [%] Flags 1
LCS Lcsp LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD

Diese{ 25.0 296 41.7 417 60.0) 71.0 16.8 | 60-130 25

Surrogate(s) '

o-Terphenyl 18.7 20.1 20.0 20.0 93.5! 100.5 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile {325) 484-1095

Printed on 11/08/1399 15 45 Page 4 of 4
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0535

Environmental Services (SDB)

Gas/BTEX
)
Weiss Associates 5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608
Attn: Melissa Chamberlain Phone: (510) 450-8000 Fax: (510) 547-5043
Project# 138-1231-02 Project: 489 43rd St.
Samples Reported

| Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#

Dt & D2 Soil 10/25/1999 5

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion CA 94566-4756
Telephore (925) 484-1918 * Facwimiie (825) 484-1086

Printed on 11/08/1999 15 48 Page 1 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

Submission #: 1999-10-0535

To: Weiss Associates

Test Method: 8020

8015M
Attn.: Melissa Chamberlain Prep Method: 5030
- Gas/BTEX
Sample ID;: D1 &D2 Lab Sample 1D: 1999-10-0535-005
Project 138-1231-02 Received: 10/29/1999 15:28
489 43rd St.
Extracted: 11/08/1999 08:26

Sampled: 10/28/1999 QC-Batch: 1999/11/08-01.04

Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 11/08/1999 08:26
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/08/1999 08:26
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 11/08/1999 08:26
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 11/08/1999 08:26
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 11/08/1999 08:26
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 68.9 53-125 % 1.00 11/08/1999 08:26
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 63.5 58-124 % 1.00.  |11/08/1999 08:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-10G8

Printed on 11/08/189%9 15 48

Page 2 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0535

To:  Weiss Associates Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atin.: Melissa Chamberlain Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/11/08-01.04
MB: 1999/11/08-01.04-001 Date Extracted: 11/08/1999 04:23
. e R
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 11/08/1999 04:23
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 11/08/1999 04:23
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 11/08/1998 04:23
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 11/08/1999 04:23
Rylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 11/08/1999 04:23
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 76.2 53-125 % 11/08/1998 04:23
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 79.2 58-124 % 11/08/1998 04:23

Printed on 11/08/1989 15 486

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94586-4758
Telephone (925) 484-1919 ~ Facsimile {925) 484-1095

Page 3 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0535

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Weiss Associates Test Method: 8020
8015M
Aftn:  Melissa Chamberlain Prep Method: 5030
o Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/11/08-01.04
LCS: 1999/11/08-01.04-002 Extracted: 11/08/1999 04.51 Analyzed: 11/08/1999 04:51
LCSD: 1899/11/08-01.04-003 Extracted: 11/08/1999 05:18 Analyzed: 11/08/1999 05:18
Compound Conc. [mg/Ka] | Exp.Conc. {mg/Kg] |Recovery [%T RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Fiags —'
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] {Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 0.561 0.534 0.500 0.500 |1122| 106.8| 49 | 75125 | 35
Benzene 0.104 0.0835 0.1000 0.1000 |104.0 835(219| 77-123 | 25
Toluene 0.105 0.0851 0.1000 0.1000 (1050, 851|209 | 78122 | 35
Ethyl benzeng 0.106 0.0864 0.1000 0.1000 |108.0| 864|204 | 70-130 | 35
Xylene(s) 0.305 0.251 0.300 0.300 [101.7| 837|194 | 75125 | 35
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 408 319 500 500 81.6| 63.8 53-125
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-Fl | 440 417 500 500 88.0| 834 58-124

1220 Quarry Lane ~ Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1066

Printed on 11/08/1999 15.46 Page 4 of 4
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Submission #: 1999-10-0535

Environmental Services (SDB)
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Weiss Associates 5500 Shelimound Street

Project#; 138-1231-02

Atin:  Melissa Chamberiain

Emeryville, CA 94608

Project. 489 43rd St.

Phone: (510) 450-8000 Fax: (510) 547-5043

i el S R
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MWA-1@16.0 Soil 10/29/1999 1

Prnted on 11/08/1959 15 46

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA G4588-4755
Telephone (925) 484-1912 * Facsimile {925) 484-1038

Page 1of 4



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #:; 1999-10-0535

To: Weiss Associates

Test Method: 8020

8015M
Attn.: Melissa Chamberlain Prep Method: 5030
- Gas/BTEX and MTBE
SampleID: MWA-1@156.0 Lab Sampie ID: 1999-10-0535-001
Project: 138-1231-02 Received: 10/29/1999 15:28
489 43rd St.
Extracted: 11/08/1999 07:59
Sampled: 10/29/1999 QC-Batch: 1999/11/08-01.04
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 11/08/1999 07:59
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  11/08/1999 07:59
| Tolugne ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 11/08/1999 07.59
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 |11/08/1999 07:59
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 11/08/1899 07:59
MTBE ND 0.0050 my/Kg 1.00  {11/08/1999 07:59
Surrogate(s)
Triftuorotoluene 64.9 53-125 % 1.00 {11/08/1998 07:59
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 63.3 58-124 % 1.00  |11/08/1999 07:59

1220 Quarry Lane * Pigasanton, CA 34556-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile, (925) 484-1088

Printed on 11/08/1983 15 48

Page 2 of 4
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0535

To: Weiss Associates

Atin.: Melissa Chamberlain

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method:

Prep Method:

8020
8015M
5030

Method Blank

MB: 1999/11/08-01.04-001

Soil

QC Batch # 1999/11/08-01.04

Date Extracted: 11/08/1999 04:23

F!ag_;__

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 11/08/1999 04:23
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 11/08/1999 04:23
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 11/08/1999 04:23
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 11/08/1998 04:23
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 11/08/1999 04:23
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 11/08/1999 04:23
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoiuene 78.2 53-125 % 11/08/1999 04:23
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 79.2 58-124 % 11/08/1998 04:23

Printed on' 11/08/1599 15 45

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94568-4756
Telephone {925) 484-1519 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Page 3 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0535

To: Weiss Associates

Attn:  Melissa Chamberlain

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020
8015M
Prep Method: 5030

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 1999/11/08-01.04-002
LCSD: 1999/11/08-01.04-003
ey

Soil

Extracted: 11/08/1999 04:51
Extracted: 11/08/1999 05:18

QC Batch # 1999/11/08-01.04

11/08/19989 04:51
11/08/1999 05:18

Analyzed:
Analyzed:

Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg) {Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |RFD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 0.561 0.534 0.500 0.500 112.2| 106.8| 4.9 75-125 35
Benzene 0.104 0.0835 0.1000 0.1000 |104.0| 83.5|{2189| 77-123 35
Toluene 0.105 0.0851 0.1000 0.1000 (1050 851|209 | 78122 35
Ethyl benzene 0.106 0.0864 0.1000 0.1000 | 106.0| 86.4;20.4 | 70-130 35
Xylene(s) 0.308 0.251 0.300 0.300 101.7| 837|194 | 75125 35
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 408 319 500 500 816 6338 53-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FlI | 440 417 500 500 88.0| 834 58-124

Printed on 11/08/13999 15 48

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 94586-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Page 4 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0535

Total Lead

Weiss Associates

Altn:  Melissa Chamberlain
Project # 138-1231-02

5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 450-6000 Fax: (510} 547-5043

Project: 489 43rd St.

T P I T
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampied Lab #
MWA-1@16.0 Soil 10/29/1999 1
D1 & D2 Soil 10/29/1999 5

Prnted on 11/08/1999 15 46

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94556-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1066

Page 1¢cf 5
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0535

To: Weiss Associates
Aitn.: Melissa Chamberlain

Test Method: 6010B
Prep Method:  3050B

Total Lead
Sample ID: MWA-1@16.0 Lab Sample ID: 1999-10-0535-001
Project: 138-1231-02 Received: 10/29/1999 15:28
489 43rd St.
Extracted: 11/01/1999 08:16
Sampled: 10/26/1999 QC-Batch: 1999/11/01-02.15
Matrix: Sail
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1.00 11/01/1999 13:15

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84586-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 " Facsimile (925) 484-1098

Printed on 11/08/13385 15 46

Page 2 of 5
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0535

To: Weiss Associates
Atin.: Melissa Chamberiain

Test Method: 60108
Prep Method:  3050B

Total Lead
SampleID: D1&D2 Lab Sample ID: 1999-10-0535-005
Project: 138-1231-02 Received: 10/29/1999 15:28
489 43rd St.
Extracted: 11/01/1999 09:16
Sampled: 10/29/1999 QC-Batch:; 1999/11/01-02.15
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 8.2 5.0 mg/Kg 1.00 11/01/1998 13:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile {925) 484-1096

Printed on 11/08/198% 15 48

Page 30f 5



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-10-0535

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Weiss Associates Test Method:  €010B
Atin.: Melissa Chamberlain Prep Method:  30350B
Batch QC Report
i Total Lead
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/11/01-02.15
MB: 1999/11/01-02.15-036 Date Extracted: 11/01/1989 09:16
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mgfkg [ 11/01/1998 13:05

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton. CA 94566-4758
Tefephone (325) £84-1919 " Facsimile (925) 484 1005

Printed on 11/08/1599 15 46 Fage 4 of 5
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-10-0535

To: Weiss Associates Test Method: 60108
Aftn: Melissa Chamberlain Prep Method: 3050B
Batch QC Report
Total Lead
Labeoratory Control Spike {LCS/A.CSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/11/01-02.15

L.CS: 1999/11/01-02.15-037 Extracted: 11/01/1998 09:16 Analyzed: 11/01/1999 13:08
LCSD:  1899/11/01-02.15-038 Extracted: 11/01/1998 09:16 Analyzed; 11/01/1999 13:12
I — P
Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery [%) RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCsD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery [RPD | LCS {LCSD
Lead 95.8 96.7 100.0 100.0 958, 96.7i 0.8 80120 20

Printed on, 11/08/1599 15 46

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 84886-4758
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimie (925) 484-1036

Page 5of 5



. Chromatogram
ample Name : 100535-01 Sampls #: 110101
ileMame 1 0:\199911\DATANSNO2GOT7 . raw Daze : 11/2/9%
cetnod : STPH0829 Time of Injeczien: 11/2/99%9
Start Time : (.00 min end Time : 30.25 min Lew Point : =25.32 awv
'cale TacLor 1.0 Plot Cffsst: -25 @V Plot Scale: 1025.3 mv
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Chromatogram

ample Name : 1008535-0%5 Sample #: 110101 Page 1 of 1
ileName T C:ViI99911N\DATANSN020C8 . raw Date : 11/2/%9 12:12
Merhod 1 STPH0928 Time of Injection: 11/2/9% 11:42
Starz Time : £.90¢ min gnd Time : 30.25 man Low Point : -25.3% mv High Point : 1000.40 av
'cale factor: 1.2 ?lot Ofiser: -25 m¥Y Plot Scale: 1025.3 mV
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l BTEX Chromatogram

ple Name : SA-50-1999-10~-0535-001 => MWA-1£16.0 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
ileName : I:\199911\DATA\4B110811.zraw Date : 11/8/9%9 08:17
thod : 4B110299 Time of Injection: 11/9/99% 07:59%
Start Tame : 0.00 min End Time : 17.75 min Low Peint : ~109.35 mVv High Point : 3235.70 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Qffset: -109% mv Plet Scale: 3345.0 mv
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l Gasoline Chromatogram

ple Name : SA-S0-1999-10-0535-001 => MWA-1@16.0 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
i leName : I:\195911\DATA\4G110811.raw Date : 11/8/99 08:17
thed : 4G102299 Time of Injection: 11/8/989 07:59
cart Time : 0.00 min End Time + 17.75 min low Poant : -42.58 w0 High Point : 1889.40 mV

Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: =43 mv Plot Scale: 1%42.0 mv
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BTEX Chromatogram

ple Name : SA-S0-1999-10-0535-005 => Dl & D2 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
leNape : I:\I99911\DATA\43110812.raw Date :r 11/8/99 08:44
ethod : 48110293 Time of Injecsion: 11/8/99 08:26
S..a:r. Time : 0.00 man 2ad Time : 17.75 min Low Point : -110.97 mv High Poant : 3271.45 m¥V
ale Factor: 1.0 Plet Qffset: -111 m¥ Plot Scala: 33282.4 oV
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Gasoline Chromatogram

ple Name : SA-50-1999-10-0535-005 => Dl & D2 Sample %: Page 1 of 1

J.ENa"'lE : I:\199911I\DATAN{GLI0812, raw Date : 11/8/99 08:44

thad : 4G102299 Time of Injection: 11/8/99 08:26

Starc Tme : 0.00 man Snd Time : 17.75 man Low Poant : ~-25.63 mV High Point : 1562.15 mv
ale Factor: 1.0 elot Offset: -26 mv Plot Scale: 1587.8 mv

o =J!§r o

CNON TR
— SR MY RN D M COUICY O MUTS
L= M\mm—qmmﬁmmm‘cm
b Ao aTnTelTel P~ OO OO0 Oy v
i I HII'H 1IEIII|II{HIIIJ: IR et e

=322

:370

g
fﬂndj

1400—

mmim

1300—=

il

1200— l
3

Hil

1100

mimmn

1000—=

|

il

900-=

- :

il

800—:3

o

am o
»
<)
il

200 - .

N N o G E
Pl
1
.



bl

Please send analytic results and a copy
of the signed chain of custody form to;

5500 Shellmound Street, Emaeryville, CA 94608
Phone: 510-450-6000 Fax: 510-547-5043

Environmental and Geologic Services

h -

[~

ProjectID: _[R8 ~ 123/-02

' r
Lab Personnel: - p1 pASE INCLUDE QA/QC DATA IF
BOX IS CHECKED,
-/I) Specify analytic method and detection
limit in report.
-/Z)Nolify us if there are any anomalous

eaks in GC or other scans.
ANY QUESTIONS/CLARIFICATIONS:

Agualterra Assocwates Incorporated, DBA J CALL.US
Site Name: 5’3‘/ '?;3 4 54’
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS
Sampled by _\_]@/ L‘ Mb_ Laboratory Name: __ML%_
No of Sample > Contamer  Sample  Sample  VoI? Filter’ Refrig®  Preservative Analyze for J Analytic Turn’ COMMENTS
Conlainers I'ype! Date Time (specify) Seo b dute Les P Method
'TPH _@'Tp#'
L VR leleo 2x Y Buss_jobifor_im Mo _f M s ges, Sowe fupm N
1 ARl 2R dofu/ar HOlD
b mwaa @ n | | ol
s swA(@ 2) / Holh
o - Fofal

| Dt x4 lofzg N N The/rlb bat EQQ@D (ot Compesche DI ¥ D2
. bt L ! e to amabggéﬂ
T Ly

0 Almd 1077 (RS2

3 @vw/ﬁfzz/zz?/%ﬁ s

ignature), Date, Tim

{/5325"

Released by (Signature), Date, Time

cafied by (Signature), I_)ﬂlc, fime Released
Vldwos dvnceiles 3Lp
Alfiltation . Affiliation
2 e / -
9 7{"5"(4 2 j{/(f 00 re ’?)/p? f,f’ = 4

5 .
Affiliation
6 Mvma/ Weedn

i{ccmvcd by-{Signatuie), F&L Time

AL
2 /£ s 4

Shipping Carrier, Method, Date, Time

A
6

Rgcgved by Lab q’ersonnel, Date, Time () fa_&}’ D}ﬂ( ?;DScal intact?
i B

4
Afiliation

Affiliation

Affiliation, Telephone

L Sample Type Codes W = Water, § = Soil, Describe Othet; Container Type Codes: 'V =VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other;
Cap Codes  PL ~ Plastic, Teflon Lined 2 = Volume per container; 3 = Filtered YY/N); 4 = Refrigerated (Y/N)
5 Tumaround [N = Normal, W = [ Week, R = 24 Houwr, HOLD (write out)]

ADDITIONAL COMMENTIS, CONDITIONS, PROBLEMS:

K GFHICEVOR S Caleon 16K

©Weiss Associates 6/96



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #; 1999-11-0060

Environmental Services {(SDB) Date: November 10, 1999

Weiss Associates
5801 Christie Ave, Suite 600
Emeryville, CA 94608-1827

Attn.:

Project: 138-1231-02
Buchate Plata

Attached is our report for your samples received on Wednesday November 3, 1999.
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please noie that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after December 3, 1899
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919.

Sincerely,

T

Afsaneh Salimpour v,/)

1220 Quarry Lare * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telechone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1058

Prntad on 11/10/169% 17 13 Page 1 of 1



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0060

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Weiss Associates 2801 Christie Ave, Suite 600
Emeryville, CA 94608-1827
Attn: . Phone: (510) 450-6000 Fax: (510) 547-5043
Project# 138-1231-02 Project: Buchate Plata
IR BRI
Samples Reported
Sample D Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
1192-A Water 11/02/1999 10:45 1
1199-B Water 11/02/1999 10:45 2
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasantcn CA §4586-4758
Telephone (3925) 484-1919 " Facsimile (325) 484-10%86
Prnted on 11/10/1899 17 13 Page 1 0of 5
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0060

To: Weiss Associates

Aftn.: .

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID:  1199-A

Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0060-001

Project: 138-1231-02 Received: 11/03/1989 16:59
Buchate Plata
Extracted: 11/10/1999 15:28

Sampled: 11/02/1999 10:45 QC-Batch: 1999/11/10-01.01

Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 380 50 ug/L 1.00 11/10/1999 15:28 g
Benzene 0.77 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/10/1989 15:28
Toluene 3.5 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/10/1999 15:28
Ethyl benzene 21 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 11/10/1999 15:28
Xylene(s) 16 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 11/10/1998 15:28
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 11/10/1999 15:28
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluene 91.4 58-124 % 1.00 11/10/1999 15.28
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 91.4 50-150 % 1.00 11/10/1999 15:28

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA B45858-4755

Telephone (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile (§25) 48

FPrinted on 11/10/1992 17 13

7
4

-1088

FPage 2 of &
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0060

To:  Weiss Associates

Attn.: .

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: 1199-B

Lab Sample ID; 1999-11-0060-002

Project: 138-1231-02 Received: 11/03/1999 16:59
Buchate Plata
Extracted: 11/10/1999 15:55

Sampled: 11/02/1999 10:45 QC-Batch: 1999/11/10-01.01

Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 11/10/1999 15:55
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/10/1999 15:55
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/10/1999 15:55
Ethy! benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/10/1999 15:55
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 14/10/1999 15:55
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 11/10/1999 15:55
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 82.1 58-124 % 1.00 11/10/1999 15:55
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 72.2 50-150 % 1.00 11/10/1999 15:55

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 94586-4758
Telephone {925) 424-1319 * Facsimule (925) 484-1098

Printed on 14/10/1959 17 13

Page 3 of 6



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0060

To: Weiss Associates

Test Method: 8020

8015M
Atin.: Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/11/10-01.01
MB: 1999/11/10-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 11/10/1988 05:24
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 11/10/1999 05:24
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/10/1999 05:24
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/10/1899 05:24
Ethy! benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/10/1988 05:24
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 11/10/1999 05:24
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 11/10/1999 05:24
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 92.0 58-124 % 11/10/1999 05:24
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 71.8 50-150 % 11/10/1999 05:24
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasantor, CA 94566-4756
Telephone {325) 484-1319 " Facsimile (925) 484-1086
Priated on 11/10/1959 17 13 Page 4 of &



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0060

Envirenmental Services (SDB)

To: Weiss Associates Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn: . Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/11/10-01.01
LCS: 1999/11/10-01.01-002 Extracted: 11/10/1998 05:55 Analyzed. 11/10/1999 05:55
LCSD: 1999/11/10-01.01-003 Extracted: 11/10/1999 06:22 | Analyzed: 11/10/1999 06:22
. I
Compound Conc. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] [Recovery [%]RrpD | Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| %] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 542 447 500 500 108.4( 8941192 | 75-125 20
Benzene 96.7 100 100.0 100.0 96.7| 100.0| 3.4 77-123 20
Toluene 97.7 99.9 100.0 100.0 977, 99.9| 22 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 94.8 98.5 100.0 100.0 946 98.5) 4.0 70-130 20
Xylene(s) 282 291 300 300 940| 97.0( 31 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 453 476 500 500 90.6f 052 58-124
4-Bromofluerobenzene-Fl | 420 343 500 500 84.0| 688 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanicn CA 94566-4758
Telephone (925) 484-191% * Facsimile [925) 484-1098

Printed on 11/10/18%8 17 13 Page 50f 6



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0060

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Weiss Associates Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn.. Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Analyte Flags
9
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.
1220 Cuarry Lane * Pleasanten, CA 945688-4756
Telephene (925) 484-1515 * Facs.mile (925) 484-10096
Prirted on 11/1041999 17 13 Page o of 8



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta!l Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0060

Soluble Metals

Weiss Associates

& 5801 Christie Ave, Suite 600
Emeryville, CA 94608-1827

Attn: Phone: (510) 450-6000 Fax: (510) 547-5043
Project# 138-1231-02 Project: Buchate Plata
A, L
Samples Reported
Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
1199-A Water 11/02/1999 10:45 1
1220 Quarry Lane " Pieasartor CA 94566-4756
Telephone {825) 484-1519 * Facsimile {2325) 484-1005
Printed on 14/10/1945 1713 Page 1 ¢f 4



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0060

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Weiss Associates Test Method: 60108
Attn.: . Prep Method:  3005A
Soiuble Metals

Sample ID:  1199-A Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0060-001
Project: 138-1231-02 Received: 11/03/1998 16:59
Buchate Plata
Extracted: 11/05/1999 08:28
Sampled: 11/02/1999 10:45 QC-Batch: 1999/11/05-05.15
Matrix: Water '
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 0.0050 mg/L 1.00 11/05/1999 10:34

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton CA 94388-4755
Telephons (925) 484-1919 " Facsimile (925) £84-10596

Printed on 11/10/1899 17 13 Page 2 of 4
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0060

To: Weiss Associates

Test Method:  6010B

Atin.; Prep Method;  3005A
Batch QC Report
Soluble Metals
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/11/05-05.15 |
MB: 1999/11/05-05.15-018 Date Extracted: 11/05/1999 08:28

A R IR -

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

Lead ND 0.0050 ma/lL 11/05/1999 10:22

1220 Quarry Lane ™ Pleasantor CA 94588-4758
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1098

Printed on 11/1C/1698 17 13 Page 3 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0060

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Weiss Associates Test Method: 6010B
Attn: . Prep Method: 3005A
Batch QC Report

Soluble Metals

Laboratory Control Spike {(LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/11/05-05.15

LCS: 1999/11/05-05.15-019  Extracted: 11/05/1999 08:28  Analyzed: 11/05/1989 10:26
LCSD:  1999/11/05-05.15-020 Extracted: 11/05/1999 08:28 Analyzed: 11/05/199¢ 10:30

TR _
Compound Conc, [mg/L] | Exp.Conc. [mg/L] [Recovery[%]rpp | Cirl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD
Lead 0.478 0.481 0.500 0.500 956| 98.2| 06 80-120 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion CA 94586-47558
Telephone (925) 484-1918 " Facsimule ($25) £484-1095

Prirted on 11/10/1989 17 13 Page 4 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0060

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEP

H)

Weiss Associates

Attn:

R

Project #: 138-1231-02

&g 5801 Christie Ave, Suite 600
Emeryville, CA 94608-1827

Phone: (510) 450-6000 Fax: (510) 547-5043

Project: Buchate Plata

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
1199-A Water 11/02/1999 10:45 1
1223 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1066
Prirted on 11/10/1895 17 14 Page 1 of 5
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0060

To: Weiss Associates Test Method:  8015m
Aftn.: . Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Sample ID: 1199-A Lab Sampie ID: 1999-11-0060-001
Project: 138-1231-02 Received: 11/03/1999 16:59
Buchate Plata
Extracted: 11/04/1998 08:00
Sampled: 11/02/1999 10:45 QC-Batch: 1999/11/04-03.10
Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 11/10/1999 11:18
Paint Thinner 240 50 ug/L 1.00 117101999 11:18  ,npt
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 96.0 60-130 % 1.00 11/10/1999 11:18

Printed on 11/10/19%917 14

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanon CA 94568-4756

Telephone (925) 484-1519 " Facsimile (525) 484-1066

Page 2 of 5
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #:; 1999-11-0060

To: Weiss Associates

Test Method: 8015m

Attn.: Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/11/04-03.10 |
MB: 1999/11/04-03.10-001 Date Extracted: 11/04/1999 09:44

I M N L

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 50 ug/L 11/05/1999 09:44

Paint Thinner ND 50 ug/L 11/05/19899 09:44

Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 87.0 60-130 % 11/05/1999 09,44

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton CA 34566-4758
Telephone (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile (325) 484-1096

Printed cn 11/10/195% 17 14 Page3ofb
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0060

To: Weiss Associates

Attn:

Batch QC Report

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

80185m
3510/8015M

Laboratory Contrel Spike (LCS/LCSD)

Water

QC Batch # 1999/11/04-03.10

LCS: 1999/11/04-03.10-002 Extracted: 11/04/1999 09:00 Analyzed: 11/04/1999 13:38

LCSD:  1999/11/04-03.10-003 Extracted: 11/04/1999 00:00 Analyzed: 11/04/1999 15:50
R L A
Compound Conc. fug/.] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery[%]rpp| Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD! [%] [Recovery IRPD | LCS |LCSD

Diese! 1210 1150 1250 1250 96.8| 92.0| 51 | B0-130 25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 20.9 243 20.0 20.0 104.5| 121.5 60-130

Prnted on 11/10/1995 17 14

1220 Quar~y Lane * Pieasanion CA S45585-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1819 " Facsimile {G25) 484-1095

Page4d of5
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0060

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Weiss Associates Test Method: 8015m
Attn:. Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Legend & Notes
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analysis Notes
1199-A ( Lab# 1999-11-0060-001 )

npt=Hydrocarbon reported is in the Paint Thinner range and does not match the pattern of
our paint thinner standard.

1220 Guarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 94588-4758
Telephone (825) 484-1919 7 Facsimile {825) 484-10%8

Printed on 11/10/1989 17 14 Fzge S of 5



l Chromatogram

ample Name : 110060-01 Sample #: 110403 Page 1 of 1
ileName : O:\199911\DATA\SNOSQUTA. raw Date : 11/10/19%% 11:48
fethod : GMSK1018 Time of Injection: 11/16G/1999 1i:18
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 35.00 min Low Point : -27.i2 mv Hign Point : 1000.00 mv
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Qffset: -27 mV Plot Scale: 1027.1 aV
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Please send analytic results and a copy

Weiss Ass ociates of the signed chain of custody form to;

Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone 510-450-6000 Fax: 510-547-5043
Agualierriy Avsoriates Incorporated, DBA

Project ID: Y 123} 02
Site Name: 6‘ ig L, ru'f"f', _?/Cﬁt Cl
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS

,,(;:‘_i?‘ r\l (’\ - Laboratory Name: ___(, L\i‘ QWD

Sampled by

No of Sample 1D Container Sample Sample Vol Filler’ Refiig® Preservative Analyze for Analytic
Contamers Type! Date Time (specify) Metho:
-
— G 4 (i O i
NG\ u_ﬁr e 24 fo s 4oy Yy el
4 ;

R

— 7
Pk égﬁ@?ﬁ& R0/ A
Y TPED PR s iG,

N N aE MTZ-
Lab Personnel;

PLEASE INCLUDE QA/QC DATA IF
BOX IS CHECKED,

1) Specify anafytic method and detection
limit in report.

2) Notify us if there are any anomalous
peaks in GC or other scans.

3) ANY QUESTIONS/CLARIFICATIONS:
CALLUS,

!

Turs® COMMENTS

2 NG W e 129 eHg
Lo TSR VNl IEAYe Joh7 spd W (]

asart

Splte |end

B (o)D)

B MR i 020 M T N ¢

Hre 1Phypednm?  EohGDnADD A »

5 -

L 102G

3T #7’

NG ST T

ignatpre), \ate, Time

ILJ;?)()\?EE\ A ” s

Releastd by

Released by (Signatyre), Datd, Time Released by (Si atﬁré}. éate, Time
‘kgﬂm LY e Q,» ﬁ‘__
3.0 IOAK Se 5

Zz/qq (S

Alfibatton

gf/_»}'«% L A

tm?f% wa% \

Vsfps@nis”  pra

14
: k

Reccived by (.’lgnzllurc), Date, Time

Sh\if)jping Carrier, Mea{od, Date, Tithe

4 c\ﬂu"ﬁ‘w\m } 0\4\’)"

\ 1
2/“, P 1!/f-/’ Pty 510

,ﬁ !‘[‘ I,(S__‘Gl;sliation _! _ -ﬁ_,.)

Received by Lab Personnel, Hate , Time

s Chnmywadal— (250484 -1919

Seal intact?

Alliliatien Affiliation Affiliation, Telephone

I Sample I'ype Codes W = Water, S = Soil, Describe Other; Container Type Codes:  V = VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other;

Cap Codes  P¥ = Plasiic, Teflon Lined 2= Volume per container; 3 = Fiftered YY/N); 4 = Refrigerated (Y/N)
5 Tumaround [N = Normal, W = | Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (write out)]
ADRIMTIONAL COMMENTS, CONDITIONS, PROBLEMS:

BT FORMS € ORC 06 I2x

0'2,49('/

©Weiss Associates 6/96



